
Charleston Southern (17-22) -vs- Western Carolina (31-10)
4/14/1998 at Cullowhee, NC

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Aaron Kirby (2-0)
Loss: Matt LaReau (2-4)
HBP: Matt LaReau, Scott Whitehurst, Aaron Kirby
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: M. Salazar First: J. Cox 
Start: 3:01   Time: 2:33   Attendance: 132   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Charleston Southern 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 4 12 1
Western Carolina 1 5 2 2 1 0 0 1 X 12 13 1

Charleston Southern 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
John Rocco ss 4 1 0 0 0 2 0
Jay Corrigale 2b 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
Darryl Clark 3b 4 1 0 0 1 2 2
Jason Kristowski lf 5 1 3 1 0 0 0
Bryant Gilmore cf 4 0 1 0 0 0 3
    Jesse Cochenhour ph 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
Andy Noble 1b 5 0 1 0 0 2 1
Ted Malikowski dh 4 0 3 0 0 1 0
Tim Brooks c 4 0 0 0 0 1 4
Patrick Siemers rf 4 0 2 0 0 0 1
Matt LaReau p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Scott Whitehurst p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jeremy Jimenez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 4 12 4 1 8 11

2B: Jay Corrigale (1); Jason Kristowski (1); Ted Malikowski (1)
3B: Jesse Cochenhour (1)
SH: Jay Corrigale (1)
SB: Bryant Gilmore (1)
HBP: John Rocco (1)
E: Darryl Clark (1)

Western Carolina 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Martin Barrow cf 3 2 2 2 1 0 0
    Eric Johnson cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chuck Koone lf/p 4 1 2 2 0 0 1
    Matt Stillwell rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Chris Moore ss 3 1 0 1 0 0 1
    Charlie Wands 3b 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jeff Sziksai 2b/ss 5 1 3 3 0 0 0
Dave McKay 1b 4 0 1 0 0 1 2
    Jason Long 1b 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Frankie Ward c 3 2 2 3 1 0 0
    Steve Harris ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kevin Grieve dh 4 0 1 0 0 1 1
    Brad Hamrick dh 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
    Austin Smithwick c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jeremy Bruce 3b 3 3 2 0 0 0 0
    Wesley King pr/2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tracy Biggs rf/lf 2 1 0 0 1 0 0
Aaron Kirby p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 12 13 11 4 4 7

2B: Martin Barrow (1); Chuck Koone (1)
HR: Frankie Ward (2)
SH: Tracy Biggs (1)
SB: Martin Barrow (1)
HBP: Chris Moore (1); Jeremy Bruce (1)
E: Chris Moore (1)

Charleston Southern IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Matt LaReau (L, 2-4) 1.2 3 6 6 3 0 1 0 1 0 8 12 0 5 —
Scott Whitehurst 3.1 7 5 5 0 1 0 1 1 0 16 18 6 3 —
Jeremy Jimenez 3.0 3 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 12 13 2 3 —
Totals 13 12 11 4 4 1 1 2 0 36 43 8 11

Western Carolina IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Aaron Kirby (W, 2-0) 6.0 6 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 24 26 4 8 —
Chuck Koone 3.0 6 4 4 1 2 0 0 0 0 15 16 4 3 —
Totals 12 4 4 1 8 0 0 1 0 39 42 8 11



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Charleston Southern - Top of 1st CSU WCU
Rocco hit by pitch. 0 0
Corrigale grounded out to p, bunt, SAC; Rocco advanced to second. 0 0
Clark struck out. 0 0
Kristowski singled to shortstop; Rocco advanced to third. 0 0
Gilmore reached on a fielder's choice; Kristowski out at second ss to 2b. 0 0

Western Carolina - Top of 1st CSU WCU
Barrow walked. 0 0
Koone doubled to left field; Barrow advanced to third. 0 0
Moore grounded out to 1b unassisted, RBI; Koone advanced to third; Barrow scored. 0 1
Sziksai reached on a fielder's choice, bunt; Koone out at third p to 3b. 0 1
McKay reached on a fielder's choice; Sziksai out at second ss unassisted. 0 1

Charleston Southern - Top of 2nd CSU WCU
Noble, A flied out to rf. 0 1
Malikowski struck out. 0 1
Brooks struck out. 0 1

Western Carolina - Top of 2nd CSU WCU
Ward walked. 0 1
Grieve singled to center field; Ward advanced to second. 0 1
Bruce reached on a fielder's choice; Grieve advanced to second; Ward out at second 3b to ss. 0 1
Biggs walked; Bruce advanced to second; Grieve advanced to third. 0 1
Barrow reached on a fielder's choice; Biggs advanced to second; Bruce advanced to third; Grieve out at
home 3b to c.

0 1

Koone singled to left field, 2 RBI; Barrow advanced to second; Biggs scored; Bruce scored. 0 3
Moore hit by pitch; Koone advanced to second; Barrow advanced to third. 0 3
Moore advanced to second on a wild pitch; Koone advanced to third; Barrow scored. 0 4
Whitehurst to p for LaReau. 0 4
Sziksai singled to left field, 2 RBI; Moore scored; Koone scored. 0 6
McKay struck out looking. 0 6

Charleston Southern - Top of 3rd CSU WCU
Siemers grounded out to p. 0 6
Rocco grounded out to ss. 0 6
Corrigale reached on an error by ss. 0 6
Clark struck out looking. 0 6

Western Carolina - Top of 3rd CSU WCU
Ward homered to center field, RBI. 0 7
Grieve out at first 1b to p. 0 7
Bruce hit by pitch. 0 7
Biggs grounded out to 2b; Bruce advanced to second. 0 7
Barrow singled to center field, RBI; Bruce scored. 0 8
Barrow stole second. 0 8
Barrow advanced to third on a balk. 0 8
Koone lined out to rf. 0 8

Charleston Southern - Top of 4th CSU WCU
Kristowski flied out to lf. 0 8
Gilmore singled to left field. 0 8



Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Noble, A struck out; Gilmore stole second. 0 8
Malikowski singled to left field; Gilmore advanced to third. 0 8
Brooks flied out to cf. 0 8

Western Carolina - Top of 4th CSU WCU
Moore flied out to lf. 0 8
Sziksai singled to right field. 0 8
McKay flied out to cf. 0 8
Ward homered to left field, 2 RBI; Sziksai scored. 0 10
Grieve popped up to 3b. 0 10

Charleston Southern - Top of 5th CSU WCU
Siemers singled to center field. 0 10
Rocco struck out looking. 0 10
Corrigale flied out to cf. 0 10
Clark grounded out to 2b. 0 10

Western Carolina - Top of 5th CSU WCU
Bruce singled to right field. 0 10
Biggs grounded out to p, bunt, SAC; Bruce advanced to second. 0 10
Barrow doubled to left center, RBI; Bruce scored. 0 11
Koone flied out to lf. 0 11
Moore flied out to cf. 0 11

Charleston Southern - Top of 6th CSU WCU
Kristowski grounded out to 2b. 0 11
Gilmore grounded out to p. 0 11
Noble, A singled to right field. 0 11
Malikowski singled to shortstop; Noble, A advanced to second. 0 11
Brooks grounded out to 2b. 0 11

Western Carolina - Top of 6th CSU WCU
Jimenez to p for Whitehurst. 0 11
Sziksai grounded out to 2b. 0 11
McKay singled to center field. 0 11
Ward flied out to lf. 0 11
Grieve struck out. 0 11

Charleston Southern - Top of 7th CSU WCU
Johnson to cf for Barrow. 0 11
Stillwell to rf for Koone. 0 11
Biggs to lf. 0 11
Koone to p for Kirby. 0 11
Siemers singled to left field. 0 11
Rocco reached on a fielder's choice; Siemers out at second ss to 2b. 0 11
Corrigale doubled to right center, RBI; Rocco scored. 1 11
Clark grounded out to 1b unassisted; Corrigale advanced to third. 1 11
Kristowski singled to left field, RBI; Corrigale scored. 2 11
Gilmore flied out to lf. 2 11

Western Carolina - Top of 7th CSU WCU
Bruce singled to left field. 2 11
King pinch ran for Bruce. 2 11



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Biggs grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b; King out on the play. 2 11
Johnson grounded out to 3b. 2 11

Charleston Southern - Top of 8th CSU WCU
Wands to 3b for Moore. 2 11
Sziksai to ss. 2 11
Long to 1b for McKay. 2 11
King to 2b. 2 11
Noble, A struck out. 2 11
Malikowski doubled to left field. 2 11
Brooks flied out to cf. 2 11
Siemers popped up to ss. 2 11

Western Carolina - Top of 8th CSU WCU
Stillwell struck out. 2 11
Wands reached on an error by 3b, advanced to second. 2 11
Sziksai singled to center field, RBI; Wands scored, unearned. 2 12
Long walked; Sziksai advanced to second. 2 12
Harris pinch hit for Ward. 2 12
Harris popped up to rf. 2 12
Hamrick to dh for Grieve. 2 12
Hamrick struck out. 2 12

Charleston Southern - Top of 9th CSU WCU
Smithwick to c for Hamrick. 2 12
Rocco struck out looking. 2 12
Corrigale grounded out to ss. 2 12
Clark walked. 2 12
Kristowski doubled to left field; Clark advanced to third. 2 12
Cochenhour pinch hit for Gilmore. 2 12
Cochenhour tripled to left center, 2 RBI; Kristowski scored; Clark scored. 4 12
Noble, A lined out to lf. 4 12

Western Carolina - Top of 9th CSU WCU


